

Key figures *

in millions of Euros

	Q1 2011		Q1 2010		
					Change
					Δ in %
Total revenue	272.6	250.3			+9%
- Product revenues	164.2	146.7			+12%
- BPE business line	123.9	109.7			+13%
- ETS business line	96.8	89.1			+9%
EBIT	60.2	46.6			+29%
Net income	40.0	28.0			+43%
Earnings per share (EPS) (in €)**		1.41	0.98		+44%
Free cash flow	49.1	59.8			-18%
Net debt	121.6	247.7			-51%
Employees ***	5,534	5,936			-7%
- Employees in Germany		1,990	2,185		-9%

* IFRS unaudited

** Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic) 28.443.602

*** Full time equivalent